Public Document Pack

COUNTY COUNCIL

. -
Lincolnshirer=
Working for belter fufu

County Offices
Newland
Lincoln

LN1 1YL

28 June 2022

Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee

A meeting of the Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee will be held on
Wednesday, 6 July 2022 at 10.00 am in the Council Chamber, County Offices, Newland,
Lincoln LN1 1YL for the transaction of the business set out on the attached Agenda.

Yours sincerely

Y
<///>/J/Z/ﬁ/.7/7/z é;/i_ )

Debbie Barnes OBE
Chief Executive

Membership of the Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee (11 Members of
the Council)

Councillors CE H Marfleet (Chairman), A M Key (Vice-Chairman), T A Carter, M R Clarke,
Mrs N F Clarke, R J Kendrick, K E Lee, Mrs M J Overton MBE, M A Whittington, T V Young and
1 Conservative Vacancy






Item

ADULTS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AGENDA

WEDNESDAY, 6 JULY 2022

Title

Apologies for Absence/Replacement Members
Declarations of Members' Interests

Minutes of the meeting held on 25 May 2022

Announcements by the Chairman, Executive Councillor and Lead
Officers

Lincolnshire Safeguarding Adults Board Update

(To receive a report by Justin Hackney, Assistant Director — Specialist
Services and Safeguarding, which provides an update on the work of the
Lincolnshire Safeguarding Adults Board)

Adult Care and Community Wellbeing Financial Position 2021-22

(To receive a report by Pam Clipson, Head of Finance, Adult Care and
Community Wellbeing, which invites the Committee to consider Adult
Care and Community Wellbeing’s financial performance in 2021-22)

2021/22 Quarter 4 Performance

(To receive a report by Caroline Jackson, Head of Corporate
Performance, which provides the Committee with an update on service
level performance for Adult Care and Community Wellbeing for 2021-22
Quarter)

Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee Work
Programme

(To receive a report by Simon Evans, Health Scrutiny Officer, which
invites the Committee to review its proposed work programme and note
the forward plan)

Pages

11-16

17 -22

23-68

69-74



Democratic Services Officer Contact Details

Name: Emily Wilcox
Direct Dial 07557 486687
E Mail Address emily.wilcox@lincolnshire.gov.uk

Please note: for more information about any of the following please contact the
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting

e Business of the meeting
e Any special arrangements
e Copies of reports

Contact details set out above.
Please note: This meeting will be broadcast live on the internet and access can be

sought by accessing Agenda for Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny
Committee on Wednesday, 6th July, 2022, 10.00 am (moderngov.co.uk)

All papers for council meetings are available on:
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records



https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=550&MId=7311&Ver=4
https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=550&MId=7311&Ver=4
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records

Agenda Iltem 3

. Y
Lincolnshirer=

COUNTY COUNCIL

Working for beter fubur

ADULTS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
25 MAY 2022

PRESENT: COUNCILLOR C E H MARFLEET (CHAIRMAN)

Councillors AM Key (Vice-Chairman), TA Carter, MR Clarke, Mrs N F Clarke, KE Lee,
Mrs M J Overton MBE, M A Whittington, TV Young and Mrs J Brockway

Councillors: Mrs W Bowkett and C Matthews attended the meeting as observers

Officers in attendance:-

Pam Clipson (Head of Finance, Adult Care and Community Wellbeing), Simon Evans (Health
Scrutiny Officer), Glen Garrod (Executive Director - Adult Care and Community Wellbeing),
Sean Johnson (Senior Programme Officer, Planning and Environmental Public Health),
Semantha Neal (Assistant Director, Prevention and Early Intervention) and Emily Wilcox

(Democratic Services Officer)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS

An apology for absence was received for Councillor R J Kendrick. It was reported that, under
Regulation 13 of the Local Government (Committee and Political Groups) Regulations 1990,
Councillor J Brockway had been appointed as a replacement Member for Councillor R J
Kendrick, for this meeting only.

2 DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest.

3 ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE CHAIRMAN, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR AND LEAD
OFFICERS

There were no announcements by the Chairman, Executive Councillor or Lead Officers

4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 6 APRIL 2022

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 April 2022 be approved as a correct record and
signed by the Chairman.

5 SOCIAL CONNECTIONS

Page 5



2
ADULTS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
25 MAY 2022

Consideration was given to a report by the Assistant Director — Prevention and Early
Intervention and the Public Health Programme Manager, which invited the Committee to
consider a report on Social Connections.

Members were referred to appendix A to the report, the Social Connection discussion paper,
which defined social isolation and loneliness, considers the impacts on different cohorts of
people, and listed some of the services currently provided by Lincolnshire County Council
(LCC) and others which sought to create the conditions for social connection.

It had previously been suggested that LCC might create a social isolation or social
connections strategy. However, following the completion of the social care discussion paper,
it had been concluded that social connections should continue to be within the remit of the
Health and Wellbeing Board and the developing Integrated Partnership, rather than have its
own standalone strategy. It was proposed that the creation of a strategy would add no
material value nor should the issues be considered in isolation.

The report suggested that improving social connections should continue to sit within the
remit of the Health and Wellbeing Board, the developing Integrated Care Partners
[...]
choices based on their health or social care need. The
Council were already engaging with district authorities on the changes.

The Committee were reassured that all pooled arrangements implemented with the
Council had to date been successful. The Council’s familiarity with pooled
arrangements provided assurance that pooled budgets were beneficial.

The importance of operating collectively as a council would be essential to ensure the
future success of the work.

The Government were interested in Lincolnshire’s approach to digital investments,
housing and charging reform. It was hoped that the Council would be able to obtain
grant funding in these areas.

RESOLVED:

That the presentation be noted and comments made be taken into consideration.

8

ADULTS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK
PROGRAMME

Consideration was given to the Health Scrutiny Officer, which invited the Committee to
consider its work programme, as set out on pages 80-82 of the agenda pack.

The Committee also welcomed the following additions to the work programme:

Tackling all age obesity

Update on the progress of day services
Joint Strategic Asset Assessment
Update on charging for social care

RESOLVED:

That the work programme, as amended, be agreed.

The meeting closed at 1.00 pm

Page 10



Agenda Iltem 5

. s
Lincolnshirer=

COUNTY COUNCIL

Working for befter fidr

Open Report on behalf of Glen Garrod, Executive Director — Adult Care and Community

Wellbeing
Report to: Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee
Date: 06 July 2022
Subject: Lincolnshire Safeguarding Adults Board Update
Summary:

This report provides the Adult Care and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee
with an update on the current position of key areas of work being undertaken within
the Lincolnshire Safeguarding Adults Board (LSAB). The report also shared a copy of the
Making Safeguarding Personal (MSP) action plan which has been agreed by the LSAB as
a priority are for further improvement for 2022-23.

Actions Required:

The Adult Care and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee is asked to consider this
information provided within this update report.

1. Background

During the latter part of 2021 and into 2022, a joint needs assessment was undertaken on
behalf of the four main Partnerships and Boards in Lincolnshire, namely the Lincolnshire
Safeguarding Adults Board, Lincolnshire Safeguarding Children’s Partnership, the Domestic
Abuse Partnership and the Safer Lincolnshire Partnership.

The joint needs assessment was designed to supply evidence-based evaluation of the key
areas of safeguarding for each of the four Boards/Partnerships based on information
collected and evaluated over a six-month period. The key areas identified included type of
abuse, primary locations where the abuse is undertaken, profiles of the victims and
alleged perpetrators and the outcomes of actions undertaken after the abuse was
reported.

The joint needs assessment identified one overarching strategic aim for each of the four
statutory safeguarding boards this being “Prevention and Early Intervention.” The four
statutory boards are now under-taking further work in order to identify opportunities to
work together on common areas of safeguarding risk.

1. LSAB Strategic Plan

Page 11



In addition to the joint needs assessment the LSAB has also completed a detailed analysis
of the Annual Safeguarding Adult Return which supplemented by the knowledge of the
LSAB partners has informed priorities to be incorporated in the updated LSAB strategic
plan.

The new three-year strategic plan is currently in draft form, awaiting final endorsement
and some personalisation by the soon to be newly appointed Independent Chair for the
LSAB. The LSAB Strategic Plan has an expected publication of July 2022 and will be shared
with the Adult Care and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee when it is finalised.
The four strategic priorities incorporated within the draft strategic plan are as follows:

Prior
[...]
 Processes and procedures as well as some engagement on our
16 strategic plan and priorities. The engagement exercise should also seek to raise Agency SRO and LSAB 31-Mar-23 | Not yet started

profile of the LSAB’s information and advice offer in relation to how people can
help to keep themselves and their families and friends safe from harm. To also
engage with LCC teams on MSP but also wider strategy and priorities so these
are well understood.




Agenda Iltem 6

. s
Lincolnshirer=

COUNTY COUNCIL

Working for befter fidr

Open Report on behalf of Glen Garrod, Executive Director — Adult Care and Community

Wellbeing
Report to: Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee
Date: 06 July 2022
. Adult Care and Community Wellbeing Financial Position 2021-
Subject:
22
Summary:
This report:

e describes Adult Care and Community Wellbeing’s financial performance in
2021-22 and reports on the underspend of £2.382m

e identifies and explains variances from the revenue and capital budgets

e notes the carry forwards of under spends into 2022-23

Actions Required:

That Adult Care and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee:
1. note the financial performance in 2021-22
2. note the carry forwards, which are made in line with the Council’s Financial
Regulations

1. Background

We set our spending plans for 2021-22 in the context of continuing uncertainty about
longer term government funding, growing cost pressures from demand led services
especially in working age adult services, and the Council's responsibility to pay the
National Living Wage. In developing our financial plan for the year, we considered all
areas of current spending, levels of income and council tax to set a balanced budget.

For the tenth consecutive year Adult Care and Community Wellbeing (ACCW) has
delivered services within its financial envelope.

For a second year, we continued to see the Coronavirus pandemic impact across ACCW
services and consequently the financial position. ACCW received significant grant funding
to enable continued support to adult social care providers and to continue to prioritise
and redeploy its workforce as Lincolnshire emerged from the pandemic and started to
recover.

Page 17



Financial Outturn

The table below shows the financial position, per service, for the period 1 April 2021-31
March 2022.

Service Budget Budget Actual Variance
Adult Frailty & Long-term Conditions 119.458 120.315 0.858
Adult Specialties 87.335 87.109 -0.226
Public Health & Community Wellbeing 30.533 27.482 -3.051
Public Health Grant -33.895 -33.895 0.000
Better Care Fund -52.660 -52.622 0.037
Adult Care & Community Wellbeing 150.770 148.388 -2.382

Adult Frailty, Long Term Conditions, and Infrastructure

The Adult Frailty and Long-term Conditions strategy brings together older people and
physical disability services as well as hosting the Directorate budgets for back-office
functions in infrastructure budgets.

The financial overspend position is driven by capacity challenges within the homecare
market. Without sufficient capacity to support people in their own home and the
continued demand, we saw an increase in usage of higher cost interim beds. We are
forecasting for this pressure to continue into 2022-23 but to a much smaller scale. Actions
are in train to reduce our reliance on interim beds and early indications are forecasting
delivery within the 2022-23 financial allocation.

Specialist Adult Services & Safeguarding

The financial allocation of this delivery strategy supports delivery of services for eligible
adults with learning disabilities, autism and/or mental health needs.

These services saw the largest investment as part of the 2021-22 budget setting process,
and they delivered within the 2021-22 budget set.

Public Health and Wellbeing

This financial allocation supports delivery of Adults Public Health services funded by the
Public Health Grant and Adult Wellbeing Services. Wellbeing includes community
equipment, the wellbeing service and hous
[...]
2020-21 and £37.423m in 2021-22. Each grant had
specific conditions attached and mandated national reporting submissions confirming
delivery against the conditions. For 2021-22

e ACCW passported the majority of £15.997m Infection Control Prevention, Testing
and Vaccine grants and the £6.727m Workforce Recruitment and Retention and
Omicron grants to those adult social care providers experiencing the greatest
pressure and highest risk within the county.

e £14.698 was spend across Adults, Children’s and District Council services delivering
practical support and additional packages of cares to individuals and their families,
the community wide testing programme, targeted groups impacted by the
pandemic and other costs incurred in the recovery from the pandemic.

ACCW carried forward £4.558m of grant funding into 2022-23 relating specifically to the
contain outbreak management funding and the clinically extremely vulnerable funding.
Whilst the government published its plan to live with Covid-19 in April 2022, we continue
to see, albeit to a lesser severity and scale, the financial consequences of the pandemic. It
is these consequences that the funding we have carried forward into 2022-23 will
continue to support.

Page 19



Carry Forwards into 2022-23

Ring-fenced carry forwards are included in the relevant section above. In accordance with
the Council’s Financial Regulations, Directorates can carry forward 1% of their
underspend.

ACCW is proposing to use £0.5m investment in day service buildings to increase access
and use of the buildings by the wider local community. This will ensure that the day
service buildings are seen as community assets and more people can benefit from their
use avoiding the need for more intensive levels of Health and Social Care.

With the successful completion of the DeWint Extra Care Housing Scheme in April 2022
and the evidence of demand for additional housing, ACCW propose a revenue to capital
transfer of £0.5m to further progress its a
[...]
ration of this report.

This report was written by Pam Clipson, who can be contacted on 07775 003614 or
pam.clipson@lincolnshire.gov.uk

Page 22



mailto:pam.clipson@lincolnshire.gov.uk

Agenda Item 7

. s
Lincolnshirer=

COUNTY COUNCIL

Working for befter fidr

Open Report on behalf of Glen Garrod, Executive Director — Adult Care and Community

Wellbeing
Report to: Adult Care and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee
Date: 06 July 2022
Subject: 2021/22 Quarter 4 Performance
Summary:

The report provides an update on service level performance for Adult Care and
Community Wellbeing. This report provides an overview of the year focussing on the
successes and areas for development with measures above and below the target range
for Quarter 4, 2021/22.

Actions Required:

The Adults Scrutiny Committee is requested to consider and comment on the report,
and the Adult Care and Community Wellbeing service level performance summary for
2021/22 Q4 in Appendix A.

1. Background
Adult Care and Community Wellbeing is organised into five functional areas, with key
outcome measures included in the service level performance plan for each area;

e Adult Frailty and Long-term Conditions

e Informal Carers

e Safeguarding Adults

e Specialist Adult Services

e Public Health and wider preventative services (Community Wellbeing)

Public Protection has also just become part of Adult Care and Community Wellbeing.
Performance is currently monitored in the Public Protection Scrutiny Committee and is
therefore currently out of scope of this Scrutiny report.

There are a total of 20 measures reported in quarter 4, including two outcome measures

only reported in quarter 4, which are sourced from the recently completed annual social
care surveys.

Page 23



Performance in Adult Care and Community Wellbeing is summarised below;

e 6 measures have exceeded the target (above the target tolerance)
e 9 measures have achieved the target (within the target tolerance)
e 6 measures did not achieve t
[...]
,331 5,438 80% Not achieved
reviewed
59 Carers supported in the last 12 months (per 100,000) 12,255 8 1,613 Not achieved
121 Carers who have received a review of their needs 676 891 76% Not achieved
31 Percentage of alcohol users that left specialist treatment 255 864 30% Not achieved
successfully
111 People supported to successfully quit smoking 1,742 - 1,742 Not achieved

Page 24



Despite the challenges over the past few years, there is evidence to suggest that
Lincolnshire continue to perform well in comparison to similar large rural shire counties.
Impower consultancy have been working with the Corporate Performance Team and Adult
Care over the last two years and demonstrated Lincolnshire’s achievements in 2020/21
with their ‘Adults Performance INDEX’. By using a range of national outcome and finance
measures, the INDEX shows that Lincolnshire Adult Care was a low spend, high outcome
authority, outperforming many similar local authorities with which we benchmark. The
comparator local authorities are identified in the chart below in orange, but the names
have been suppressed since this analysis is not in the public domain.

Adult Services - ASCOF Outcome v Budget

National Comparison - all English Local Authorities
)

Furthermore, it was encouraging to see that CQC ratings for our social care providers in
Lincolnshire had not been adversely affected by covid pressures. Four out of five social
care providers in Lincolnshire are rated as ‘Good’ or ‘Outstanding’, which has been very
stable over the last two years. Overall, this demonstrates that Lincolnshire has a strong
commissioning position, where services provide good value for money, achieve good
outcomes for people and provide a good standard of care.

The national benchmarking for the service level measures has been updated in Appendix A
with the latest published data. This analysis echoes the findings from IMPOWER as
Lincolnshire continues to compare favourably to other similar authorities in the CIPFA
com

Minutes of the meeting


  1 

 
 ADULTS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 6 JULY 2022 

 
PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR C E H MARFLEET (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors A M Key (Vice-Chairman), M R Clarke, R J Kendrick, Mrs M J Overton MBE, 
M A Whittington, T V Young and R B Parker 
 
Councillors: C Matthews, E J Sneath attended the meeting as observers 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Pam Clipson (Head of Finance, Adult Care and Community Wellbeing), Simon Evans (Health 
Scrutiny Officer), Glen Garrod (Executive Director - Adult Care and Community Wellbeing), 
Justin Hackney (Assistant Director, Specialist Adult Services), Emily Wilcox (Democratic 
Services Officer), David Boath (Corporate Performance Manager (Adult Care and Community 
Wellbeing))  
 
Others in attendance:- 
 
Richard Proctor (Independent Chairman - Lincolnshire Safeguarding Adults Board) 
  
9     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors T A Carter and N F Clarke. 
  
10     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  
11     MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 25 MAY 2022 

 
RESOLVED:  
  
 That the minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 25 May 2022 be             
 approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
  
12     ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE CHAIRMAN, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR AND LEAD 

OFFICERS 
 

The Chairman advised the Committee that there was nothing specific to announce at this 
point other than a series of initiatives from the government were expected to impact on the 
Committee’s work programme from September onwards.    



2 
ADULTS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
6 JULY 2022 
 
  
The Executive Support Councillor for Adult Care and Public Health was pleased to announce 
that the Quad Restaurant within County Offices would be reopening on 11 July 2022 and 
would be run as an opportunity for those with learning disabilities to gain catering, service 
and customer skills.   
  
13     LINCOLNSHIRE SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD UPDATE 

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Assistant Director – Adult Care and Community 
Wellbeing and the Chairman of the Lincolnshire Safeguarding Adults Board (LSAB), which 
provided the Committee in the current position of key areas of work being undertaken 
within the LSAB. 
  
The Assistant Director – Adult Care and Community Wellbeing was pleased to announce that 
Richard Proctor had now been formally appointed as the Chairman of the LSAB on a 
permanent basis.  
  
The LSAB had carried out a detailed analysis of the Annual Safeguarding Adult Return which 
had informed the priorities to be incorporated in the updated LSAB strategic plan. The new 
three-year strategic plan was currently in draft form and was due to be published in July 
2022. Details were provided on the four priorities of the plan which were: prevention and 
early intervention; learning and shaping future practice; safeguarding effectiveness and 
making safeguarding personal.   
  
A recent review of the LSAB’s making safeguarding personal (MSP) approach to safeguarding 
practice had progressed and an action plan had been developed which could be found at 
Appendix A to the report.  
  
11:07 – Councillor M J Overton entered the meeting.  
  
Consideration was given to the report and during the discussion the following points were 
noted:  
  

• The plan showed clear direction and was prioritising key issues that had not been a 
key focus in previous years.  

• The Committee expressed concerns that pressure sores remained a safeguarding risk 
after many years of suggestions and initiatives aimed at reducing their occurrence.  It 
was clarified that pressure sores had been identified as the highest rate of concern 
for serious clinical incidents within the NHS. A focus on pressure sores had been 
included within the strategy to encourage the partnership to prioritise reducing the 
prevalence of pressure sores and investigate how the partners could work 
collectively to make improvements.  

• It was acknowledged that domestic abuse was an underreported crime. The LSAB 
would continue to communicate with the public to encourage reporting of domestic 
abuse. The re-procurement of domestic abuse support service in the County would 



3 
ADULTS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

6 JULY 2022 
 

see the expansion of capabilities for the Council and its partners to tackle domestic 
abuse.  

• Concerns were raised that safeguarding was not fully embedded across all 
Lincolnshire Councils. Assurance was provided that the Lincolnshire Making 
Safeguarding Personal workstream board were working on wider preventative work 
such as ensuring all Council workers coming into contact with the public had received 
safeguarding training.  There was an opportunity to work with wider partners to 
embed safeguarding into all Council employees.  

• It was acknowledged that the cost-of-living crisis could lead to safeguarding risks 
across the County. Preliminary work had been carried out which investigated the 
wider impact of economic changes. Further details would be provided within the 
report on the Integration White Paper for Health and Social Care report at the next 
meeting.  

• The focus on preventative work was commended.  
• Partnership working and adopting a common approach to the prevention and early 

intervention of safeguarding risks in Lincolnshire had been successful. The 
importance of working in synergy and using overall resources and wider networks to 
address safeguarding issues was emphasised.  

• Assurance was provided that the safeguarding training was undertaken by all levels 
of the Police force. The LSAB worked with agencies to develop appropriate training 
programmes for safeguarding.  

• The LSAB welcomed support from Councillors in communicating safeguarding risks to 
the wider public.  

• Analysis had identified a need for partners to evidence that they’d spoken to the 
individual at risk before raising a concern, which was a key part of preventative 
strategy and a priority for the LSAB.   

• In cases where safeguarding concerns were raised without the at-risk individual being 
spoken to, the adult safeguarding team would attempt to contact the individual.  

  
RESOLVED:  
  

That the four strategic priorities proposed for new three-year strategic plan be 
supported.  

   
  
14     ADULT CARE AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING FINANCIAL POSITION 2021-22 

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Finance – Adult Care and Community 
Wellbeing, which invited the Committee to consider a report on the Adult Care and 
Community Wellbeing Financial Position for 2021-22.  
  
A summary of the financial outturn for each service was provided.  Overall, the adult care 
and community wellbeing directorate had an underspend of £2.382m for 2021-21.   
  
It was proposed that a revenue to capital transfer of £0.5m be used in 2022/23 to invest in in 
day service buildings to increase access and use of the buildings by the wider local 



4 
ADULTS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
6 JULY 2022 
 
community. £0.2m would also be allocated to continue working with health colleagues to 
further integrate across the discharge to assess pathway.  
  
2021-22 had continued to see the Coronavirus pandemic impact across services and Adult 
Care and Community Wellbeing had received significant grant funding to enable continued 
support to adult social care providers and to continue to prioritise and redeploy its 
workforce as Lincolnshire recovered from the pandemic. The directorate carried forward 
£4.558m of specified grant funding into 2022-23, relating specifically to the contain outbreak 
management funding and the clinically extremely vulnerable funding. 
  
The Committee noted that the medium-term financial plan beyond 1 April 2023 would need 
to be revised during the summer as the social care reforms consultation was due to be 
published. 
  
Consideration was given to the report and during the discussion the following points were 
noted:  
  

• The Committee were encouraged by the underspend. It was clarified that the 
underspend from 2020-21 had been carried forward and spent on the completion of 
the De-Wint Court housing development in Lincoln. Despite a significant increase in 
public health costs during the pandemic, the receipt of additional Covid-19 grants in 
2021-22 had supported these costs and contributed to the underspend.  

• No further Covid-19 grants were anticipated for 2022-23, but approximately £4m of 
ring-fenced grants had been allocated to support services which continued to see 
impacts of Covid-19.  

• Officers were working on their proposal for the Market Sustainability and Fair Cost of 
Care Fund which would be considered by the Committee in September prior to 
consideration by the Council.  

• The Committee acknowledged the forthcoming pressures as a result of the Adult 
Care reforms.  

• The Council were pursuing a new business model for the charging of Fair Cost of Care 
Fund rates and to this end digital technology should mitigate the requirement for 
additional staff.  

• The level of agency spend within the Adult Care and Community Wellbeing 
Directorate was low and most agency spend within the adult care sector was made 
by providers, which had seen a further increase throughout the pandemic. Two 
Covid-19 grants had been received for workforce recruitment and retention, of which 
98% had been passported to the provider workforce to support with the cost of 
agency spend throughout the pandemic.  

• Within the directorate, agency staff were only used in hard to recruit areas, such as 
on the East Coast.  

• Agency spend was mitigated through an apprenticeship scheme in partnership of the 
University of Lincoln provided apprenticeships for social workers, nurses, and 
occupational therapists.  



5 
ADULTS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

6 JULY 2022 
 

• Public Health teams continued to monitor rises in Covid-19 infection rates and were 
able to allocate funding if necessary.  

• Unapplied capital funding would be allocated to a multi-year programme which 
would invest in six extra care housing schemes to support the continued 
independence of adults. The developments were critical components in the plan to 
develop within the services means.  

• The service had been successful in securing capital funding to invest in day services 
and deliver the digital roadmap.  

  
RESOLVED:  
  
(1)               That the financial performance in 2021-22, including an overall underspend of £2.4 

million on the Adult Care and Community Wellbeing service budget be noted; 
  

(2)               That the carry forwards, which are made in line with the Council’s Financial 
Regulations, for the three initiatives in (i) Day Services – Increased Access and 
Community Use; (ii) Extra Care Housing – Transfer to Capital; and (iii) Integrated 
Working for Hospital Discharge be supported.   

  
15     2021/22 QUARTER 4 PERFORMANCE 

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Corporate Performance Manager which provided 
an update on service level performance for Adult Care and Community Wellbeing.  
  
Out of a total of 20 measures reported in quarter 4, six measures had exceeded the target 
nine measures have achieved the target and five measures did not achieve their target.  
  
Despite the challenges over the recent years, evidence suggested that Lincolnshire 
continued to perform well in comparison to similar large rural shire counties. By using a 
range of national outcome and finance measures, the comparisons showed that Lincolnshire 
Adult Care was a low spend, high outcome authority.  
  
An overview of performance for quarter 4 was provided. Despite challenges faced as a result 
of Covid-19, good evidence of effective service delivery resilience, and adaptability of all 
involved in care could be evidenced, although it was acknowledged that there was room for 
improvements in certain areas.  
  
Consideration was given to the report and during the discussion the following points were 
noted:  
  

• The Committee acknowledged that the target for the percentage of alcohol users 
that left specialist treatment successfully was aspirational as there would always be a 
proportion of people would continue to drink alcohol. It was confirmed that the 
figures for this target were cumulative throughout the year. It was also noted that 
many people receiving support for alcohol had received a ‘dual diagnosis’ where 
mental health was challenging. 



6 
ADULTS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
6 JULY 2022 
 

• With regard to smoking cessation, a request was made for more information on the 
age profiling of smokers, as there was a suggestion that the prevalence among young 
people was increasing.  

• A number of investments and changes had been made to the alcohol cessation 
programme which would hope to see benefits as they progressed. More detail would 
be provided at a future meeting.  

• A number of procurements had been re-tendered for a short period of six to 12 
months in order to align contract times with North Lincolnshire and North East 
Lincolnshire to support initiatives across the Greater Lincolnshire.  

• It was noted that there was a backlog of reviews within both the NHS and social care. 
The Council worked hard on a preventative approach to meet peoples needs to 
reduce the need for long term support and would continue to work to improve the 
number of people in receipt of the long term support who had received a review.  

• The importance of ensuring that all carers received a review of their needs was 
emphasised. Officers acknowledged the contribution made by carers and assurance 
was provided that the Council were in regular communication with carers to make 
improvements to the quality of their lives.  

• Officers would consider whether a specific target was needed within the corporate 
plan to monitor gambling addiction, although for overview and scrutiny purposes, 
this would fall under the remit of the Public Protection and Communities Scrutiny 
Committee.  

• Improvements had been made to manage first contacts within the customer service 
centre.   

• Demographics suggested that there were around 80,000 informal carers within 
Lincolnshire, many of whom did not wish to be supported by the local authority. 
Media campaigns across a number of platforms regularly targeted hidden carers to 
highlight the support offer available.  

  
RESOLVED: That the information presented as part of the Adult Care and Community 
Wellbeing performance report for the final quarter of 2021/22 be noted and the comments 
made be taken into consideration, including requests that the report for Quarter 1 of 
2022/23 provided more detail on: 
 
•                improvements in carers assessment and support; and 
•                the age profiling of smokers.  
  
  
16     ADULTS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 

PROGRAMME 
 

Consideration was given to the Health Scrutiny Officer which invited the Committee to 
consider its work programme, as set out on pages 69-72 of the agenda pack.  
  
The Committee welcomed the addition of an item on Fair Rates in September 2022 and an 
item on the Domestic Abuse Strategy, potentially at the October or November meeting.  



7 
ADULTS AND COMMUNITY WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

6 JULY 2022 
 

  
It was requested that the Director for Public Health provide an update on the new public 
health arrangements for Greater Lincolnshire at the next meeting of the Committee.   
  
RESOLVED:  
  
 That the work programme be agreed. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 11.58 am 


